Maine law.
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PRIVATE AND SPECIAL
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TAND IN CASTINE. 57

of said cor poration may have been ‘dated in Vag-
salboroughj and the said Pr es1dent Diréctors

and- Company shall be under the same obligation

to pay the same, and subject to the same penaltles

in case of neglect or refusal so to do, that they

would be liable to, 'if thie demand was made d,t.

caid Bank in Vassalborough. =

~ 'Sror. 3. Be it further enacted That as' soon

as the said Bank shall be l'emoved to the town of pretent und 1i-

reclors (o give nu-

Hallowell, it shall be the duty of the President te of vemowal, to

Tyeasurer  of t

and Directors thereof, to give notice of such re- sue wt pubic
moval in writing to the T'r easurer of the State 3 wewapers,
and also to give public notice thereof, by pubhsh—
ing the same, three weeks successively inthe news-
paper printed for the State, and in the newspapers
printed in Hallowell.

Szor. 4. Be it further enacted, 'That so
much of ¢ an Act to incorporate the Vassal-, .. .
borough Bank’’ passed the twenty-second day of dur. 81 Vb 1
Febm'uy, in the year of our Lord one thousand
eight hundred and twenty five, as is inconsistent
with the provisions of this Act, be, and hereby is

repealed.

HEEED

CHAP, 4%

AN ACT ceding to the United States the jurisdiction of a certain tract
of land in the lown of Castine.

. Approved Februaty 25; 1829,

Srcr. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and
House of Representatives, in Legislature assem-
bled, That there be, and hereby is ceded to the
Unltcd States, the jurisdiction of a lot of  land, jg o
situate in the town of Castine, on part of which is
now- erected a Light House and keeper’s house,
bounded and described as follows, viz: beginning

at a stake and stones near Dice’s Head, on a



58 ELLSWORTIL M. F.INS, CO,

course south eighty nine degrees west, fifteen rods
distant from the base of the Light house; thence
north seventy three degrees east, twenty one rods;
thence south seventeen degrees east twenty three
rods ; thence south seventy three degrees west.to
Penobscot Bay ; thence on the Bay northerly, to
the place of beginning.
Srct. 2. Beit further enacted, That this State
gmarren juis- shall have concurrent JLII‘ISdlCthl] with the United
States, in and over the territory described in this
Act, and the houses thereon erected, so far, as
that all civil and military processes, issued under
the authority of this State, or any officer thereof,
may be executed on any part of the said gr anted
premises, or in any building that is or may be
erected thereon, in the same way and manner,
as if the jurisdiction thereof had not been ceded
as aforesaid.

S8 Daes

CHAP. 43.

AN ACT toincorporate the Eillsworth Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Approved February 25, 1829.

Secr. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and

House of Representatives, in Legislature assem-

Pessons ncorperat. 206y That Lieonard Jarvis, Joshua W.Hathaway,

ed. Charles Jarvis and Edward 8. Jarvis, with their

assocliates and successors, being owners of build-

ings, shall be a corporation under the name of the

Ellsworth Mutual Fire Insurance Company, who

omes o be keptot SHall keep their office at Ellsworth, and enjoy all

Ellsworth. privileges and powers incident to such corpora-
tions.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That at all

Right of votine.  M€€LINGS  Of said corpor ation, every matter ‘shall

be decided by a majority of votes, each member

having as many votes as he has policies, with the

right of voting by proxy ; and said corporation may



